
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David 

Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and 
Councillors Boulton, Clark, Macdonald, McLeod and Thomson. 
 

Trade Union Advisers: Zemeta Chefeke and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson and 
David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and Alison 

Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); Fiona Sales (UCATT) and 
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 12 April 2024 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 

Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 22 APRIL 2024 at 10.00am. This is a 
hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 22 January 2024 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 WORKFORCE STRATEGIES 

 

 9.1. Workforce Deep Dive – Approach to Workforce Capacity and Hard to Fill 

Roles - CORS/24/107  (Pages 13 - 44) 
 

 COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF 

 

 10.1. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy - CORS/24/102  (Pages 45 - 76) 
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 11.1. Zero Tolerance Update and Action Plan - CORS/24/111  (Pages 77 - 92) 
 

 11.2. EAS Annual Progress Update Occupational Health and Absence Annual 

Update January 2023 –December 2023 - CORS/24/114  (Pages 93 - 118) 
 

 11.3. Corporate Health and Safety – October– December 2023 - CORS/24/110  

(Pages 119 - 140) 
 



 

 
 
 

 

 
Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 22 January 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 
Vice-Convener;  Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve 
Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Blake (as substitute for Councillor 
Thomson), Boulton, Davidson, Fairfull, Hutchison (as substitute for Councillor 
MacGregor), Macdonald, Massey, McLeod and Tissera (as substitute for 
Councillor Ali). 
 
Trade Union Advisers:- Zemeta Chefeke and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 
Masson and Neil Watson (GMB); Brenda Massie and Mark Musk (UNISON); Joe 
Craig (UNITE) and Fiona Sales (UCATT). 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1.  There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 13 November 
2023 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3.  The Committee had before it the planner of Committee business as prepared by 
the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the planner. 
 
 
MANAGING PERFORMANCE POLICY - CUS/24/021 
 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
presented the updated Managing Performance Policy for approval.  The report advised 
that feedback on the policy had been sought and had identified that the matters which 
required to be addressed related to the process and guidance which accompanied the 
policy, rather than the policy itself.  It was noted that work was underway with focus 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9055&Ver=4


2 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22 January 2024 

 

 
groups, including Trade Union colleagues, to update those documents, with work 
expected to be completed by the end of February 2024. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) approve the updated policy document; 
(b) instruct the Interim Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to 

ensure that a full review be undertaken of the process and guidance in 
consultation with the Trade Unions and managers; and 

(c) instruct the Interim Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to 
ensure that the policy document and all supporting process and guidance 
documents were easily accessible to all staff and managers and that managers 
were supported in the fair and consistent application of the policy and process 
through appropriate training. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
INTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS AND EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT - UPDATE - 
CUS/24/023 
 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
provided an update on progress and activity in relation to the Council’s approach to 
Internal Communications and Employee Engagement, including how this was applied to 
support employees through organisational change. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the continuing progress made on the Council’s approach to 
internal communications and employee engagement to support all employees through 
organisational change. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in respect of analysing the performance of current methods of internal 

communication to staff, to note that officers would report back to Committee on 
activity data from staff accessing SharePoint and Open Forum, taking into 
consideration the recent public consultations which had also been promoted to 
staff; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE - CUS/24/022 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
provided an update on mental health and wellbeing across the organisation. 
 

Page 6



3 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22 January 2024 

 

 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the data from the Employee Wellbeing Pulse Check and the support and 

initiatives currently available to staff; 
(b) instruct the Interim Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to 

ensure that the Wellbeing Pulse Check was repeated in the Spring of 2024 to 
allow the impact of interventions to be assessed; and 

(c) note that a recommendation would be taken to the Extended Corporate 
Management Team (ECMT) on whether the Council should explore utilising the 
services of Salary Finance as an additional support for employees. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers had undertaken to review the graph axis in future reports to 

ensure that the data was clear; 
(ii) to note that officers would provide a gender breakdown of the data to Members 

outwith the meeting; 
(iii) to note that officers would liaise with Ms Thorpe outwith the meeting about the 

Education Support charity highlighted; 
(iv) to note that the outcomes of the Spring 2024 Wellbeing Pulse Check in relation to 

sustainability would be reviewed as part of the Staff Travel Plan report which was 
due to a future meeting of the appropriate Committee; and 

(v) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
VALEDICTORY 
 
7.  The Convener advised that this was the last meeting of Staff Governance 
Committee to be attended by Kirsten Foley, Employee Relations and Wellbeing 
Manager, prior to her retirement at the end of March.   
 
The Convener, the Depute Provost and Councillors Boulton, Macdonald and McLeod all 
paid tribute to Mrs Foley, thanking her for her valuable assistance, advice and 
contributions over the years, noting that she would be missed greatly. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

EAS Annual Progress 

Update

Occupational Health and 

Absence Annual Update

To present an annual report for the EAS/OH & 

Sickness Absence figures

Sharon Robb People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.7

Workforce Deep Dive – 

Approach to Workforce 

Capacity and Hard to Fill 

Roles

To set out the approach to workforce plan
[...]
mittee in March 2025 (dates to be 

confirmed) with an update on proposed staffing-related 

content and Outcomes. This will include the annual 

update on the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action 

Plan

Darren Buck People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

TBC

Whistleblowing Policy and 

Procedure

The revised policy was approved at Committee in 

November 2023 - due for review November 2025

Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

Managing Performance 

Policy and Procedure

The revised policy was approved at Committee in 

January 2024 - due for review January 2026

Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

2025

2026

P
age 12



 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance 
DATE 22 April 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Workforce Deep Dive – Approach to Workforce 

Capacity and Hard to Fill Roles 
REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/107 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Lindsay MacInnes 
REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Strachan and Sandie Scott 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report describes our approach to workforce planning, in the context of 

challenges in building our workforce capacity.  This includes setting out the 
wider actions and innovative practices being taken to address current 
challenges through attracting, recruiting and moving talent, developing future 

workforce capacity, and mitigating risks in relation to service delivery.  
 

1.2 This report also provides Committee with details of the current job roles which 
are classed as ‘hard to fill’ and are proving a challenge to recruit to and sets 
out the actions being undertaken to mitigate these challenges. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Committee:-  
 

2.1 note the actions contained in the report being taken to address our workforce 
capacity challenges, including in respect of our ‘hard to fill’ roles. 

 
3 CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 Background and Context
[...]
g including talent 
programme enabled 

15/6/22 70 31/3/24 

 

 

P
age 44



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 
DATE 22 April 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 
REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/102 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald, Executive Director – Corporate 

Services 
CHIEF OFFICER Lindsay MacInnes, Interim Chief Officer – People and 

Citizen Services  
REPORT AUTHOR Sandie Scott, People Development Manager 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.6 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To seek approval from the Committee for implementing the refreshed 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy, replacing the existing Diversity and 
Equality Policy.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 approves the implementation of the refreshed Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

Policy; 
  

2.2 instructs the Chief Officer - People and Citizen Services to ensure that the 
Policy document and all supporting process and guidance documents are 
easily accessible to all staff and managers and that managers are supported 

in the fair and consistent application of the policy and process through 
appropriate training;  

 
2.3 instructs the Chief Officer - People and Citizen Services to publish the revised 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy on the Council’s external website; and  

 
2.4  instructs the Chief Officer - People and Citizen Services to update the 

mandatory Equality, Diversity and Inclusion training for employees to reflect 
the newly updated policy and guidance.  
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 Why do we need a policy? 

 
3.1.1 An equality, diversity and inclusion policy sets out the organisation's 

commitment to promoting equality of opportunity and eliminating 
discrimination, harassment, and victimisation on the grounds of protected 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

characteristics, such as age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and 
civil partnership, pregn
[...]
ted group of people and causes 

detriment to another protected group.  For example, introducing quotas for recruitment or 

allowing job applications from certain protected groups only. Positive discrimination is 

against the law unless there is: 

 a disability exception. 

 an occupational requirement. 

13.19 Sexism - Sexism is discrimination or bias against individuals based on their sex. In the 

workplace it manifests as unequal treatment, gender-based harassment and ingrained 

stereotypes that hinder the progress and fair representation of a particular gender, 

frequently disadvantaging women.  

13.20 Misogyny - Misogyny is a way of thinking that upholds the primary status of men and 

a sense of male entitlement, while subordinating women and limiting their power and 

freedom.  

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 
DATE 22 April 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Zero Tolerance Update and Action Plan 
REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/111 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Lindsay MacInnes & Lucy McKenzie (Interim Chief 

Officers - People & Citizen Services)  
REPORT AUTHOR Sandie Scott  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report has been prepared to provide an update to Staff Governance 
Committee around progress and activities in relation to development of a Zero 

Tolerance approach of violent, aggressive and/or abusive behaviour towards 
staff. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 note the content of the report and the progress made to date, including staff 

development and the overall action plan developed; 
 

2.2 note the discrete activity being progressed by the Education Service in 
collaboration with Trade Unions to formulate an Action Plan to be presented at 
Education and Children’s Services Committee in April 2024; 

 

2.3 instruct the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services to combine the three 
closely linked policies, procedures and approaches relating to Zero Tolerance, 
Violence and Aggression, and Unacceptable Actions into a single policy. This 

is with the exception of pupil behaviour in schools as this is governed by 
national policy and guidance, and report back to Committee for approval of 

the final policy; and 
 

2.4 approve the described approach in forming a pledge to encompass the spirit 
of mutual respect. 

3 CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 Background 

 

3.1.1 Aberdeen City Council’s vision is for Aberdeen as a place where all people 
can prosper. This means all people being able to access our services, 

Page 77

Agenda Item 11.1



 
 

regardless of their background and circumstances, so that we help all people, 
families, businesses and communities to do well, succeed and flourish in 
every aspect.  

 
3.1.2 The We CARE charter sets out what all citizens can expect when they engage 

with us as a council.  
 

 

 
3.1.3 We have Equality Outcomes as part of our Public Sector Equality Duty that 

commits us as a Service Provider, Employer and Education Authority to 
improve safety and belonging for all our employees and citizens.  
 

3.1.4 It is therefore important that we provide clarity and reassurance for citizens, 
employees and Elected Members on how we handle violent, aggressive 

and/or abusive behaviour from anyone making verbal, written or physical 
contact with Aberdeen City Council.  

 

3.1.5 There are currently three corporate documents which provide guidance and 
support for employees on violent, aggressive and/or abusive behaviour from 

citizens: 
 

 Zero Tolerance – encourages employees to take immediate action when 

they are made to feel threatened or uncomfortable.  
 

 Violence and Aggression– handling unacceptable physical or verbal 

abuse from citizens.   
 

 Unacceptable Actions – managing contact from citizens after 

experiencing unreasonable or unacceptable behaviour. 

 
3.1.6 Additio
[...]
rward through the 
development of a shared Action Plan which has been co-created by the 

Education Service in collaboration with Trade Unions.  
 

3.3.4 It is hoped that the Action Plan will take account of the National Behaviour 
Plan (anticipated in the coming weeks) which will clarify updated national 

policy. There may be a need for further changes to be made to the Action 
Plan should the National Plan not be published in advance of the Committee 
meeting in April. Given that the content of the National Plan is currently 

unknown, the proposals within this report exclude pupil behaviour in schools 
at present.  

 
3.4 Tackling violence and aggression: an action plan 

 
3.4.1 To address the issues identified by employees during initial engagement, it is 

proposed to follow our change management approach to drive culture change 

so that we: 
 

 Proactive Support: Create an environment that promotes positive 

interactions and relationships between citizens and employees, and clarify 
for citizens what boundaries are in place to protect employees and what 

steps will be taken if they exhibit behaviours that make employees feel 
threatened or are violent or aggressive. 
 

 Reactive Support: Ensure that employees are confident and competent in 
handling potentially challenging situations, are able to access support and 

resources for their development and wellbeing when they need it. 
 

 Management: equip our managers with the clarity, skills and resources to 
support their employees when incidents occur.  
 

3.4.2 The ACC Approach to Change Management provides a structured action plan 
to follow to achieve culture change. Our action plan for tackling violence and 

aggression is presented under each of these seven pillars.  

Page 80



 
 

 
 
3.5 Executive Sponsorship 

 

3.5.1 Executive sponsorship of a campaign is important because it shows that 
leaders support and are committed to its objectives. Executive sponsorship 

also helps to align the
[...]
AL No 
REPORT TITLE EAS Annual Progress Update Occupational Health 

and Absence Annual Update January 2023 – 

December 2023 
REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/114 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Lindsay MacInnes – Interim Chief Officer People & 

Citizen Services 

REPORT AUTHOR Sharon Robb 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.7 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report updates the Committee on utilisation of the Employee Assistance 
Service (EAS) provided by VIVUP during the last 12 month period January 2023 
– December 2023 and provides a 12 monthly update on the Occupational Health 

and Absence period 1 January 2023 – 31 December 2023. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 considers the contents of the report; and 

2.2      notes the progress made in relation to the Attendance Improvement Project; the 
continuing drive to raise awareness of frontline staff support initiatives; and re-
introduction of the Workplace Therapet Service 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 Employee Assistance Services 
 

3.1.1 The UK EAP Association says for every £1 invested organisations see on 
average 10 times return on investment through things like reduced absence, 

presenteeism and lost management time.  
  

3.1.2 For the period January 2023 – December 2023 the Employee Assistance 

Programme provided to Aberdeen City Council was delivered by Vivup.   
 

3.1.3 Psychological absences remain the top cause of recorded absences at 
Aberdeen City Council with Stress (38%), Anxiety (17%) and Depression (13%) 
being the top 3 reasons for referrals made to our Employee Assistance 

Programme through Vivup in the period from January to December 2023.  The 

Page 93

Agenda Item 11.2

https://www.eapa.org.uk/category/roi/
https://aberdeencitycouncilo365.sharepoint.com/sites/PeopleAnytime/SitePages/Employee-Assistance-Service.aspx
https://aberdeencitycouncilo365.sharepoint.com/sites/PeopleAnytime/SitePages/Employee-Assistance-Service.aspx


 
 

table below provides a b
[...]
Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required 
 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
EAP usage and ROI: the pandemic effect in 2021  

Thera-pets: How can pets benefit your mental health? 
Health and wellbeing at work (cipd.org).  

 
11. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1: Employee Assistance Programme Poster 
Appendix 2: Mental Health First Aider Poster 

Appendix 3: Therapet Service Poster 

 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Sharon Robb 
Title Employee Relations Case Work Lead 
Email Address sharobb@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 114

https://www.eapa.org.uk/category/roi/
https://katzenworld.co.uk/2023/04/04/thera-pets-how-can-pets-benefit-your-mental-health/#:~:text=In%20fact%2C%20it%20has%20been,a%20mother%20breastfeeds%20her%20baby.
https://www.cipd.org/globalassets/media/knowledge/knowledge-hub/reports/2023-pdfs/8436-health-and-wellbeing-report-2023.pdf


 
 

Appendix 1 
EAP Poster 

 

 

Page 115



 
 

Appendix 2  
Mental Health First Aid Poster 

 

 
  

Page 116



 
 

Appendix 3 
Therapet Service Poster 

 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 118



 

 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 22 April 2024 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety – October– December 
2023 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/110 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Jenni Lawson 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The appendix to this report summarises statistical health and safety 

performance information for the 3-month reporting period October to December 
2023 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with 
health and safety legislation. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, performance, 

trends, and improvements. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The appendix to the report contains a dashboard of the statistical
[...]
n Power BI

Downloaded at:

28/03/2024 14:36:55 UTC

Last data refresh:

28/03/2024 10:26:45 UTC

P
age 129

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 130

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 131

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 132

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 133

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 134

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 135

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 136

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 137

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 138

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 139

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 140


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 22 January 2024 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Workforce Deep Dive – Approach to Workforce Capacity and Hard to Fill Roles - CORS/24/107
	10.1 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy - CORS/24/102
	Policy_EqualityDiversityInclusion_SGC_April2024_FINALDEADLINE

	11.1 Zero Tolerance Update and Action Plan - CORS/24/111
	11.2 EAS Annual Progress Update Occupational Health and Absence Annual Update January 2023 –December 2023 - CORS/24/114
	11.3 Corporate Health and Safety – October– December 2023 - CORS/24/110
	SG_H&S_

Minutes of the meeting


 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 22 April 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor David 

Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney; the Depute Provost; and 
Councillors Boulton, Clark, Macdonald, MacGregor (as substitute for Councillor 
Al-Samarai), McLeod and Thomson. 

 
Trade Union Advisers:- Zemeta Chefeke and Carole Thorpe (EIS); David Wallis 

and Kevin Masson (GMB); Mark Musk (UNISON); and Mishelle Gray (UNITE). 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1.  There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made at this 

juncture. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 22 JANUARY 2024 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 22 January 

2024 for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that at this time there was no report due on the business planner in relation 
to the 35 hour week, however officers would bring forward reports as required if 

there were to be any changes to terms and conditions; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the business planner. 

 
 
WORKFORCE DEEP DIVE – APPROACH TO WORKFORCE CAPACITY AND HARD 

TO FILL ROLES - CORS/24/107 
 

4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 

Services which set out the approach being taken by the Council in relation to workforce 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9056&Ver=4


2 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

22 April 2024 
 

 

 

planning, in the context of challenges in building workforce capacity.  The report also 

provided information  in respect of the current job roles which were classed as ‘hard to 
fill’, and which proved a challenge in terms of recruitment, setting out the actions being 
undertaken to mitigate these challenges. 

 
Members asked several questions on the report, particularly in relation to what was being 

done for those with disabilities; and how the Council was measuring success with 
apprenticeships, including whether the Council provided training; how apprentices 
moved through the organisation; gender balance; and whether there were any barriers. 

 
The report recommended:- 

That the Committee note the actions contained in the report being taken to address 
workforce capacity challenges, including in respect of ‘hard to fill’ roles. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would include information in relation to measures of success 

with apprenticeships and some detail about what was available for all ages across 
the workforce, in the annual update on Developing the Young Workforce / 
Apprenticeship / Internship Update which was due to Committee at the next 

meeting; 
(ii) to note that officers would circulate information to Members on the disability 

working group (which formed part of the Equalities Working Groups headed up by 
People and Citizen Services) and the work being undertaken with third sector 
partner organisations in relation to opportunities for disabled people; 

(iii) to note that officers would take on board the request that information be included 
in future reports on the work being undertaken in respect of disabled people 

having apprenticeship opportunities; and 
(iv) to otherwise note the report.  
 

 
EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY - CORS/24/102 

 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 

Services which sought approval to implement the refreshed Equality, Diversity and 

Inclusion Policy, which would replace the existing Diversity and Equality Policy. 
 

During discussion of the report, reference was made to an email from 
Unison which had been sent to Members.  Councillor Thomson advised for 
reasons of transparency that she was a member of the health branch of 

Unison but did not consider this amounted to a declaration which would 
require her to not participate in the item. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) approve the implementation of the refreshed Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Policy; 



3 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

22 April 2024 
 

 

 

(b) instruct the Interim Chief Officer - People and Citizen Services to ensure that the 

Policy document and all supporting process and guidance documents were easily 
accessible to all staff and managers and that managers were supported in the fair 
and consistent application of the policy and process through appropriate training; 

(c) instruct the Interim Chief Officer - People and Citizen Services to publish the 
revised Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy on the Council’s external website; 

and 
(d) instruct the Interim Chief Officer - People and Citizen Services to update the 

mandatory Equality, Diversity and Inclusion training for employees to reflect the 

newly updated policy and guidance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would ensure that future iterations of the policy and 
accompanying guidance were clear in terms of demonstrating employee voice in 

the documents; 
(ii) to note that officers had undertaken to review the Supporting Procedures and 

Documentation at section 4 of the Policy to ensure that all relevant links were 
included and up to date; 

(iii) to approve the recommendations contained in the report; and 

(iv) to agree that a service update be issued to all Members on the Policy for 
information. 

 
 
ZERO TOLERANCE UPDATE AND ACTION PLAN - CORS/24/111 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 

Services which provided an update on progress and activities in relation to the 
development of a Zero Tolerance approach of violent, aggressive and/or abusive 
behaviour towards staff. 

 
Members and Trade Union advisers asked a number of questions on the report, including 

the use of the approach and posters in other Council establishments. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the content of the report and the progress made to date, including staff 

development and the overall action plan developed; 
(b) note the discrete activity being progressed by the Education Service in 

collaboration with Trade Unions to formulate an Action Plan to be presented at 

Education and Children’s Services Committee in April 2024; 
(c) instruct the Interim Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services to combine the 

three closely linked policies, procedures and approaches relating to Zero 
Tolerance, Violence and Aggression, and Unacceptable Actions into a single 
policy; with the exception of pupil behaviour in schools as this was governed by 

national policy and guidance; and report back to Committee for approval of the 
final policy; and 



4 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

22 April 2024 
 

 

 

(d) approve the described approach in forming a pledge to encompass the spirit of 

mutual respect. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would consider the feedback provided at the meeting in 
respect of the use of the word ‘customer’ on the posters and whether that might 

need to be altered depending on the Council establishment; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SERVICE ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE 

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND ABSENCE ANNUAL UPDATE JANUARY 2023 –
DECEMBER 2023 - CORS/24/114 
 

7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 

Services which provided an update on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service 

(EAS) provided by VIVUP during the last 12 month period January 2023 – December 
2023; and a 12 monthly update on the Occupational Health and Absence period 1 
January 2023 – 31 December 2023. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) consider the contents of the report; and 
(b) note the progress made in relation to the Attendance Improvement Project; the 

continuing drive to raise awareness of frontline staff support initiatives; and 
reintroduction of the Workplace Therapet Service. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY – OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2023 - 
CORS/24/110 
 

8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 

Services which provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance 

information for the 3-month reporting period October to December 2023 to provide 
Members with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 

performance, trends, and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 



5 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

22 April 2024 
 

 

 

 

 


